Earnings (loss)before interest, taxes, depletion and amortization

Three M onths Ended J une 30 Six M onths Ended J une 30

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  21

Cash costs per ounce, total production costs per ounce and direct production costs per tonne are measures developed

by precious metals companies in an effort to provide a comparable standard; however, there can be no assurance that

the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to those reported by other mining companies. Cash

costs per ounce, production costs per ounce and direct production costs per tonne are measures used by the Company

to manage and evaluate operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units. They are widely

reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are

disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the

Company’s cost of sales, as reported in its consolidated financial statements.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Direct costs per financial statements $7,910 $2,847 $965 $- $11,722 $11,105 $6,584 $1,690 $5,975 $25,354

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - 243 85 - 328 - 502 96 490 1,088

Royalties 724 23 87 - 834 209 47 40 40 336

Special mining duty (1) 48 - - - 48 - (10) - 26 16

Opening finished goods (2,850) (259) (315) - (3,424) (1,488) (1,272) (336) (171) (3,267)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - 240 - 240 439 - 570 - 1,009

Closing finished goods 2,017 356 403 - 2,776 986 252 872 539 2,649

Direct production costs 7,849 3,210 1,465 - 12,524 11,251 6,103 2,932 6,899 27,185

By-product gold sales (3,270) (4,242) (2,200) - (9,712) (1,990) (5,380) (1,727) (3,766) (12,863)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 1,197 458 653 - 2,308 373 1,447 434 317 2,571

Closing gold inventory fair market value (1,315) (994) (1,171) - (3,480) (348) (249) (1,674) (410) (2,681)

Cash costs net of by-product 4,461 (1,568) (1,253) - 1,640 9,286 1,921 (35) 3,040 14,212

Amortization and depletion 2,130 1,073 748 - 3,951 3,927 949 675 1,598 7,149

Share-based compensation 34 29 29 - 92 8 9 27 9 53

Opening finished goods depletion (636) (123) (262) - (1,021) (622) (254) (144) (48) (1,068)

NRV cost adjustment - - 246 - 246 212 - 1,604 - 1,816

Closing finished goods depletion 547 136 513 - 1,196 413 44 1,016 140 1,613

Total production costs $6,536 ($453) $21 $- $6,104 $13,224 $2,669 $3,143 $4,739 $23,775

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 62,231 41,680 10,209 - 114,120 75,591 76,386 21,242 64,421 237,640

Payable silver ounces 525,766 51,912 12,940 - 590,618 534,654 166,191 22,999 315,752 1,039,596

Cash costs per ounce $8.48 ($30.20) ($96.83) - $2.78 $17.37 $11.56 ($1.52) $9.63 $13.67

Total production costs per oz $12.43 ($8.73) $1.62 - 10.33 $24.73 $16.06 $136.66 $15.01 $22.87

Direct production costs per tonne $126.13 $77.02 $143.50 - $109.74 $148.84 $79.90 $138.03 $107.09 $114.40

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  22

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Direct costs per financial statements $16,345 $8,142 $4,035 $- $28,522 $20,518 $12,402 $1,690 $13,815 $48,425

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - 584 189 - 773 - 959 $96 1,156 2,211

Royalties 1,402 60 229 - 1,691 429 87 40 97 653

Special mining duty (1) 135 0 0 - 135 - - - 200 200

Opening finished goods (1,509) (219) (169) - (1,897) (1,247) (1,457) - (502) (3,206)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - 782 - 782 1,694 - 651 - 2,345

Closing finished goods 2,017 356 403 - 2,776 986 252 872 539 2,649

Direct production costs 18,390 8,923 5,469 - 32,782 22,380 12,243 3,349 15,305 53,277

By-product gold sales (6,357) (10,334) (5,194) - (21,885) (3,384) (10,955) (1,727) (9,366) (25,432)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 437 244 213 - 894 279 1,341 - 604 2,224

Closing gold inventory fair market value (1,315) (994) (1,171) - (3,480) (348) (249) (1,674) (410) (2,681)

Cash costs net of by-product 11,155 (2,161) (683) - 8,311 18,927 2,380 (52) 6,133 27,388

Amortization and depletion 3,739 3,145 3,090 - 9,974 7,989 1,816 675 3,785 14,265

Share-based compensation 64 60 59 - 183 27 27 27 27 108

Opening finished goods depletion (252) (43) (121) - (416) (597) (64) - (186) (847)

NRV cost adjustment - - 746 - 746 736 - 1,639 - 2,375

Closing finished goods depletion 547 136 513 - 1,196 413 44 1,016 140 1,613

Total production costs $15,253 $1,137 $3,604 $- $19,994 $27,495 $4,203 $3,305 $9,899 $44,902

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 156,438 124,897 32,112 - 313,447 152,148 163,020 25,032 143,959 484,159

Payable silver ounces 1,268,764 132,918 38,727 - 1,440,409 992,340 355,226 26,040 716,205 2,089,811

Cash costs per ounce $8.79 ($16.26) ($17.64) - $5.77 $19.07 $6.70 ($2.00) $8.56 $13.11

Total production costs per oz $12.02 $8.55 $93.06 - 13.88 $27.71 $11.83 $126.92 $13.82 $21.49

Direct production costs per tonne $117.55 $71.44 $170.31 - $104.59 $147.09 $75.10 $133.79 $106.31 $110.04

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Closing finished goods 2,017 356 403 - 2,776 986 252 872 539 2,649

Closing finished goods depletion 547 136 513 - 1,196 413 44 1,016 140 1,613

Finished goods inventory $2,564 $492 $916 $ - $3,972 $1,399 $296 $1,888 $679 $4,262

S ix Mon th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019S ix Mon th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0
Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  23

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and

used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal

industry; however, there can be no assurance that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to

those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate

operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely

reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are

disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the

Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $4,461 ($1,568) ($1,253) - $1,640 $9,286 $1,921 ($35) $3,040 $14,212

Operations stock based compensation 34 29 29 - 92 9 9 27 9 54

Corporate general and administrative 1,529 607 305 - 2,441 478 262 183 352 1,275

Corporate stock based compensation 407 156 79 - 642 234 144 77 195 650

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 10 8 2 - 20 14 11 2 25 52

Mine site expensed exploration 45 119 149 - 313 233 189 96 44 562

Lease payments 28 29 29 - 86 - - - - -

Equipment loan payments 145 323 - - 468 - - - - -

Capital expenditures sustaining 1,225 1,843 36 - 3,104 3,082 1,226 653 (43) 4,918

All In Sustaining Costs $7,884 $1,546 ($624) $- $8,806 $13,336 $3,762 $1,003 $3,622 $21,723

Growth exploration 1,149 2,367

Growth capital expenditures 1,768 823

All In Costs $11,723 $24,913

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 62,231 41,680 10,209 - 114,120 75,591 76,386 21,242 64,421 237,640

Payable silver ounces 525,766 51,912 12,940 - 590,618 534,654 166,191 22,999 315,752 1,039,596

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 675,107 256,322 130,476 NA 1,061,905 646,326 414,691 203,047 559,898 1,823,962

Sustaining cost per ounce $15.00 $29.79 ($48.25) NA 14.91 $24.94 $22.64 $43.62 $11.47 $20.90

All In costs per ounce 19.85 $23.96

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019

T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0 T h ree M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019

Exp res s ed  in  th ous an d s  US  d ollars

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Cash costs net of by-product $11,155 ($2,161) ($683) - $8,311 $18,927 $2,380 ($52) $6,133 $27,388

Operations stock based compensation 64 60 59 - 183 27 27 27 27 108

Corporate general and administrative 2,249 914 456 - 3,619 1,119 904 219 1,222 3,464

Corporate stock based compensation 879 357 178 - 1,414 463 373 90 505 1,431

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 20 15 4 - 39 27 22 5 50 104

Mine site expensed exploration 326 336 408 - 1,070 365 425 144 242 1,176

Software payments 57 57 57 - 171 - - - - -

Equipment loan payments 291 864 - - 1,155 - - - - -

Capital expenditures sustaining 3,698 4,682 83 - 8,463 5,024 2,724 653 42 8,443

All In Sustaining Costs $18,739 $5,124 $562 $- $24,425 $25,952 $6,855 $1,086 $8,221 $42,114

Growth exploration 2,802 3,933

Growth capital expenditures 1,921 1,424

All In Costs $29,148 $47,471

Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal Guan aceví Bolañ itos El Comp as El Cub o T otal

Throughput tonnes 156,438 124,897 32,112 - 313,447 152,148 163,020 25,032 143,959 484,159

Payable silver ounces 1,268,764 132,918 38,727 - 1,440,409 992,340 355,226 26,040 716,205 2,089,811

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 1,614,381 656,207 327,056 - 2,597,644 1,195,510 965,101 233,625 1,305,481 3,699,717

Sustaining cost per ounce $14.77 $38.55 $14.50 - $16.96 $26.15 $19.30 $41.71 $11.48 $20.15

All In costs per ounce $20.24 $22.72

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0 S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019

S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 019S ix M on th s  En d ed  Jun e 30,  2 02 0

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  24

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a standardized